## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH STORMONT

## BY-LAW NO. 2023-XXX

<u>BEING</u> a by-law to regulate traffic in the Township.

<u>WHEREAS</u> the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25 s. 5 (1) provides that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its council;

- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25 s. 5 (3) provides that the powers of every council are to be exercised by by-law;
- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25 s. 11 authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws respecting matters within the sphere of highways;
- AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. H.8, s. 137 indicates the council of a municipality may by by-law provide for the erection of yield signs at intersections on highways under its jurisdiction;
- <u>AND WHEREAS</u> Council of the Corporation of the Township of South Stormont deems it expedient, for safety reasons, to regulate traffic.
- <u>NOW THEREFORE</u> Council of the Corporation of the Township of South Stormont enacts as follows:
  - 1. That a YIELD sign be erected on the following intersection:
    - i. Eaman Road northbound at the intersection of Gravel Pit Road, Lunenburg
  - 2. That any by-law inconsistent with this by-law is hereby repealed.

READ AND PASSED in open Council, signed and sealed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Mayor

Clerk